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'CHAPTER 241:
\ • •

AX ACT TO PREVENT THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUOlto
WITHIN THE TOWN OP KENYON, LN THE COUNTY GOODHUE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SKCTION 1. That it shall not be lawful for any person to sell,"
vend, barter or dispose of any spirituous, vinous, fermented or
malt liquors within the town of Kenyon, in the county of Good-
hue, rmd any person who violates any of .the provisions of this act
shall be deemed .guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction
thereof in any court having jurisdiction of the same, shall be fined
for any such offense in the sum of one hundred dullars ($100),
one-half (£) of which shall be paid into the treasury of said town
for the use of the common schools therein, and the other hali (£)
to the informer; and in default of the payment of such tiuel he
shall be committed to the county jail of said county for a term
not exceeding thirty (30) days, or until such fine is paid.

SEC. 2: The justices of the peace of said town shall have ex-
clusive jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act, subject to

• such right to a change of venue as is or may be provided in other
actions or proceedings coimreneed before justices of the peace.

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its
passage.

Approved February 8, 1877.

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT TO EMPOWER THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OWATONNA TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR A PUBLIC LIBRARY
FOU SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
i

SECTION-1. That the common council of the city of Owatonna
may .appropriate not to'exceed fifty dollars ($50), each year, of the
general funds of said city, for the purchase of books for a public
library to belong to said city, such library to be regulated and
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governed by rules or by-laws passed or approved by said common
council.

SEC. 2. That such appropriation shall only be marie by a vote
of a majority of all the aldermen authorized to be elected under
the charter of said city voting in favor of such appropriation, upon
a call of tin; yeas and nays. •

SEO. 3. That this act shall'-take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

' *
Approved February 14, 1877.' •>• - -- -

. - CHAPTER 243. - -

AN ACT TO ATTACH THE WEST ONE-HALF OP CLEAR LAKE CITY
'TO THE VILLAGE OF WASECA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the west one-half of Clear Lake City, in the
-town of Woodville, in the county of Waseca, Minnesota, is here-
by attached'to and made a part of the village of. Waseca, in said
county and 'State, and sha.il hereafter be known as Ward's
"Addition to the village of Waseca, as provided for in section two
(2) of this act.

SEO. 2. All lots and blocks in the original plat of said Clear
Lake Uity, and hereby attached, as recorded in the office of the
register of deeds of Waseca county, shall be known and described
as lots and blocks in Ward's Addition to the village of Waseca.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after'its passage.

. Approved March 1, 1877.


